

Nos. 19-431, 19-454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME, PETITIONER

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JASON R. LAFOND
Assistant Solicitor General

BETHANY C. SPARE
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

Additional Caption Information on Inside Cover

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Contents.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	III
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction.....	2
Summary of Argument	5
Argument.....	6
I. The Agency Has the Authority and Duty to Accommodate Religious Objectors.	6
A. RFRA requires agencies to implement generally applicable legislation without substantially burdening the free exercise of religion.....	6
B. Section 300gg-13(a) does not withhold agency discretion to accommodate religion.....	13
II. Requiring Religious Objectors to Participate in Providing Contraceptives Violates RFRA.....	15
A. Requiring religious objectors to participate in providing contraceptives places a substantial burden on religious practices...	16
1. The fines religious objectors would face are facially substantial.....	17
2. Courts may not second guess the religious objectors’ belief that any participation in providing contraceptives makes the religious objectors complicit in sin.	18
B. No compelling interest exists that requires mandating contraceptive coverage or the participation of religious objectors in the coverage scheme.	26

II

C. Even if the mandated provision of
contraceptives was a compelling interest,
requiring religious objectors to participate
in the coverage scheme is not the least
restrictive means of furthering that
interest. 28

Conclusion..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	27
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	27
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. FERC</i> , 216 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	9
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	27
<i>FTC v. A.P.W. Paper Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 193 (1946)	11, 28
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	27
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	27
<i>Local 1976, United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., AFL v. NLRB</i> , 357 U.S. 93 (1958)	10

IV

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	11
<i>N.M. Navajo Ranchers Ass’n v. ICC</i> , 702 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (per curiam)	11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	15
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18, 24
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	12
<i>S. S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942)	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	26
<i>SureTan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Ind. Emp’t. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014)	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	26

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	3, 4, 15
 Statutes:	
5 U.S.C.	
§§ 500, et seq.	13
§ 702.....	13
26 U.S.C.	
§ 4980H(c)(2)	27
§ 4980D.....	18
§ 4980H	18
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300a-7	25
§ 300gg-13(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1996.....	11
§ 2000bb-1(a)	10, 13
§ 2000bb-1(a)-(b).....	8, 12
§ 2000bb-1(c).....	12
§ 2000bb-2(1)	8, 12
§ 2000bb-3(a)-(b).....	10
§ 2000bb-3(b)	15
§ 2000bb-4.....	8
§§ 2000bb, et seq.....	3
§ 18011(a).....	27
§ 18011(e).....	27
§ 18023(b)(4).....	25
745 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/4.....	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2154.....	25
Ark. Code § 20-16-304(4)-(5)	25

VI

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 25-6-102(7)	25
§ 25-6-102(9)	25
Fla. Stat. § 381.0051(5).....	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. 191.724.....	25
Tex. Ins. Code § 1271.007	25
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Application of the Religious Freedom</i>	
<i>Restoration Act to the Award of a Grant</i>	
<i>Pursuant to the Juvenile Justice and</i>	
<i>Delinquency Prevention Act, 31 Op.</i>	
O.L.C. 162 (2007)	10
G.K. Chesterton, <i>Orthodoxy</i> (1908)	20
A. Cleveland Coxe et al., eds., <i>Ante-Nicene</i>	
<i>Fathers: Vol. III. Latin Christianity: Its</i>	
<i>Founder, Tertullian</i> (1885).....	
	20
Marc O. DeGirolami, <i>Free Exercise by</i>	
<i>Moonlight</i> , 53 San Diego L. Rev. 105	
(2016)	24
Emp't and Training Admin., <i>Notice of</i>	
<i>Availability of Funds and Solicitation for</i>	
<i>Grant Applications (SGA) To Fund</i>	
<i>Demonstration Projects</i> , 73 Fed. Reg.	
57670-01 (Oct. 3, 2008)	10
Ward Farnsworth, <i>The Legal Analyst</i> (2007)	12
Fed. Aviation Admin., <i>Commercial Routes for</i>	
<i>the Grand Canyon National Park</i> , 64 Fed.	
Reg. 37191-01 (July 9, 1999).....	10

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued	Page(s)
John Finnis, <i>Helping Enact Unjust Laws Without Complicity in Injustice</i> , 49 <i>Am. J. Juris</i> 11 (2004).....	21
Bishop Anthony Fisher, <i>Cooperation in Evil: Understanding the Issues, in Cooperation, Complicity, and Conscience</i> (Helen Watt ed., 2005).....	22, 23
JD Flynn, <i>US Bishops: Pope Francis Talks Fr. James Martin, Euthanasia, at Private Meeting</i> , <i>Catholic Herald</i> (Feb. 21, 2020), https://perma.cc/B47J-K2GL	3, 21
Hearing on S. 2969 Before the Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong., 2nd Sess. (1992)	8
John Helgeland, <i>Christians and the Roman Army A.D. 173-337</i> , 43 <i>Church Hist.</i> 149 (1974)	21
1 Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty</i> (2010).....	2
Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 73 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 209 (1994).....	8, 9, 14
Letter from His Holiness Pope John Paul II to the Bishops of the German Episcopal Conference (Jan. 11, 1998), available in <i>English translation at</i> https://perma.cc/6G2A-2DGN	22
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (Oct. 17, 1788), in 5 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1904)	2

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued	Page(s)
Gregory P. Magarian, <i>How to Apply the Religious Freedom Restoration Act to Federal Law Without Violating the Constitution</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 1903 (2001)	10
Ruth Marcus, <i>Reins on Religious Freedom?</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 9, 1991)	9
OSHA, <i>Exemption for Religious Reason from Wearing Hard Hats</i> , STD 01-06-005 (June 20, 1994)	9
Pope St. John Paul II, <i>Encyclical Letter Evangelium Vitae</i> (1995)	21
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991: Hearing on H.R. 2797 Before the Sub. Comm. on Civil & Const. Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong., 2nd Sess. (1991).....	9
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Case for Religious Exemptions—Whether Religion is Special or Not</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1395 (2013)	2
Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993</i> , S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)	9
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., <i>Special Immigrant and Nonimmigrant Religious Workers</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 72276-01 (Nov. 26, 2008).....	9

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 57536 (Jan. 14, 2019)	4
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)	29
John Witte, Jr. & Joel A. Nichols, “ <i>Come Now Let Us Reason Together</i> ”: <i>Restoring Religious Freedom in America and Abroad</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 427 (2016).....	2
